CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: 7/28/11
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE 1 0F2
VENDOR NAME: Concourse Communications Group LLC

SUBJECT: Authorize award, negotiation, and execution of Amendment No. 3 to a contract with
CONCOURSE COMMUNICATIONS GROUP LLC, Chicago, IL, for additional security system
cameras to be integrated into the neutral host wireless local area network system at Austin-Bergstrom
International Airport in an amount not to exceed $151,991.05, for a revised total contract amount not to

exceed $579,627.05.

AMOUNT & SOURCE OF FUNDING: Funding in the amount of $151,991.05 is available in the
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 Capital Budget of the Aviation Department.

FISCAL NOTE: A fiscal note is attached.

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Mick Osborne, Specialist Sr. Buyer/974-2995

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 6/5/2008 —Approved 120-month contract

BOARD AND COMMISSION ACTION: To be reviewed by the Airport Advisory Commission on July
12,2011.

PURCHASING: Contract Amendment

MBE/WBE: This contract was awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9C of the City Code (Minority-
Owned and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). No subcontracting opportunities
were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this contract.

Under this contract, Concourse Communications, at their own expense, designed and installed a neutral
host distributed antenna system that supports cell phone providers at the airport and which also provides a
high security WiFi network throughout the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport (ABIA) terminal.
Concourse pays the City a concession fee of 37% of the total gross revenue generated from WiFi services
and 75% of the total gross revenue from cellular services. The original contract also contained a spending
authorization of $417,015 to expand the system to the parking garage and other airport buildings and for
other related system enhancements.

Amendment No. 1, in May, 2009 added four wireless internet kiosks in the terminal for free internet
service for passengers, a WiFi expansion to the Warehouse Building 6040, and security cameras at several
airline gates and baggage carousels. Amendment No. 2, in January, 2010, added two additional internet
kiosks.

This Proposed Amendment No. 3 is for additional security system cameras at airline gates and baggage
carousels to be integrated into the neutral host wireless local area network system. This closed circuit
security monitoring system is dedicated to monitoring airline employee activity in airline leased space at
the terminal ramp gates and in the baggage handling areas. The system is separate from the airport-wide
security and access control system and allows for airline management to monitor and correct employee
safety and/or operational violations promptly; thus improving workplace and passenger safety. This
system only allows viewing of the activity around the aircraft at the terminal ramp gates and at the airline
baggage carousels. The system allows each airline to view only the activity related to its specific
operations. The system does not record any video that would be considered security sensitive nor does it
record any video of the public as the airport-wide security and access control system does. The “up close”



CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: 7/28/11
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE 2 OF 2
VENDOR NAME: Concourse Communications Group LLC

views of the ramp operations that are available thru this system are not available thru the airport-wide
security system. Additionally, by separating the two systems, ABIA can safely grant airline staff access
for monitoring purposes where it cannot do so with the airport-wide security system to which access is
strictly controlled.

Concourse was initially requested to install a pilot phase of this system in an effort to curb the
proliferation of airline installed closed circuit security monitoring systems that would potentially have
views of more sensitive areas and which ABIA had no control over distribution of the recorded material.
The original request to Concourse was for a wireless system, however security, technical, and financial
factors pushed the system back to a wired solution that would be integrated into the Concourse controlled
neutral host network. The initial phase of the project was completed in 2009 and has been tested by one
airline tenant. ABIA has had numerous requests from other airline tenants for access to the system.
Installation and maintenance of the system by the airport improves overall airport security, safety, and
adds a valuable customer service to the airline tenants. Since the original system was designed and
implemented by Concourse and is integrated into the neutral host local area network it would be difficult
and costly to bring in another vendor to “design and implement” the remainder of the system. ABIA
would be paying the cost of a “new” design and would then still have to pay Concourse to implement the
system since it is fully integrated into their network which is fully under their control.

Contract Summary

Contract History Description Amount

Original Contract 120-month contract for a neutral host distributed | $417,015.00
antenna system

Amendment No. 1 Purchase of kiosks, WiFi expansion, and security | Included in original
cameras amount above

Amendment No. 2 Purchase of additional kiosks $ 10,621.00

Proposed Amendment Purchase and integration of additional security $151,991.05

No. 3 cameras

Total contract amount $579,627.05




Proposal ABIA Concourse Communications

SECURITY CAMERA SYSTEM PHASES II AND ITI
WITH PHASE I COMPLETION
PROPOSAL

AUSTIN BERGSTROM INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

REV C-5/16/11

The information set forth in this document and all rights in and to inventions disclosed herein, and
patents which might be granted thercon disclosing, employing or covering the materials, methods,
techniques or apparatus described herein are the exclusive property of Concourse Communications.

No disclosure or reproduction of the information or drawings shall be made for any other purpose
without the prior written consent of Concourse Communications. Use of the information contained
herein to fabricate or assemble any item in whole or in part is expressly prohibited,

Concourse Communications Ine., LLC

200 W, Madison Street, Suite 2830
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 357-2900
(312) 357-2959 Fax

Project Ref: Filename: Rev.: Date: Sheet #:

ABIA Security Cameras Security Camera System Phases 1l and 111, plus Phase 1 Completion C 5/16/11 Page |



Proposal ABIA Concourse Communications

1

Overview

This document provides the basis of a proposal and scope of work to furnish and install
Security cameras to provide security in the remainder of the airport’s desired locations. Phase
I of this project included cameras for American Airlines gates 13,14,15,17, American Airlines
baggage carousel and oversized baggage carousel, Southwest baggage carousel, and AA
Money Room. During Phase I, all but Southwest Airlines gates 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12 were
installed. A cost estimate for the additional costs due to relocation from the jet bridge
locations originally proposed to a wall-mount configuration has been included.

This document defines the project estimates and assumptions for the Phase I completion,
Phase IT and Phase III of the project as follows:

e Phase I completion of SWA Gates 7,8,9,10,11,12, relocating the cameras from the
proposed pedestal mount locations to a wall mount location similar to the AA gate
camera wall mount installs,

e PhaseII to include Gates 16,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,25 and Bag carousels for
JetBlue/Frontier, Continental and United for a total of 12 locations

o Phase III to include Gates 1,2,3,4,5,6,and Bag carousels for Delta, NWA, and the last
one of the east side for a total of 9 locations

These camera system additions will be integrated into the neutral host wireless local area
network (WLAN) system installed by Concourse Communications. The WLAN system
provides wireless Internet services to the traveling public and DSL-like services to private
tenants using Access Points mounted throughout the airport, and interconnected via an
Ethernet ‘backbone’ of switches, routers, and servers; along with fiber and copper cabling.
The proposed camera system will use this Ethernet backbone to route camera services to the
storage server and ultimately to the customer base.

Contractual

Terms are in agreement with Additional work Ref. MA8100 NA090000045 Addendum to
Exhibit C Ser #18041, with the following clarifications:

e ABIA will be responsible for the maintenance of all cameras, servers and workstations
and cabling associated with the Security Camera System.

e Concourse will maintain and support network connectivity and network devices
associated with the securitly camera systems where this system uses infrastructure
common to the WLAN network, and/or as specified in this document.

e Concourse will support and maintain camera and security software and software
configurations associated with the sccurity camera systems.

e Concourse will provide additional support and maintenance as requested by the City
on a time and materials basis as outlined below:

e Labor at $150/hour

Project Ref :

Filename: Rev.: Date: Sheet #:

ABIA Security Cameras Security Camera System Phases Il and 11, plus Phase | Completion C 5/16/11 Page 2



Proposal ABIA Concourse Communications

e Retail cost of replacement hardware or materials for any materials that are
exclusive to the security camera system.

e Reimbursable travel expenses if maintenance request results in site visit outside of
regular DAS/WLAN system maintenance

3. Pricing
Phase I: Final costs for Installation of the 6 remaining cameras for SWA, with relocation to a
wall mount configuration:

L UM

Remaining Camera Inslall (Base) for
Z INSTALLATICN SWA gate cameras {pedestal mount) 1 $ 9:126.00
Upscope to relocate 6 SWA Gate
i INSTALLAFICH cameras to wall mount (new cable, $ i
8 CONCOURSE LABOR Concourse PM/Design/Test/Labor& 4 $ 150,00 | § 600.00

Install Labor Supervision (in hours)

CONCOURSE ;
9 ENGINEERING Concourse Engineering Costs 0 $ 1,000.00 | $ -
Tolal Labor and Materials Price: $ 15,150.00
10 Contingency Fee 20% $ 3,030.00
1 0&P: 15% $ 2,272.50

Phase 1I: Gates 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25 (total 9), Bag carousels: JetBlue/ Frontier,
Continental, United (total 3), plus 1 spare standard angle.

M120-IT-DNight-D43n43 | Mobotik Sec”g;‘;g‘;"‘ems ' 4 |s  140199|s  5607.96
1a | M12D-IT-DNight-D22N22 | Mobotik Security Cameras Wide Angle 9 $ 1,598.00] $ 14,382.00
Total Material Price $ 19,989.96
6 Material Shipping 6% $ 1,199.40
Complete Camera installation with

7 INSTALLATION ateials 1 $ 30,300.00
8 | CONCOURSELABoRr | Concourse PMiDesignTesULabord % |s 150.00 | $ 3,900.00

Install Labor Supervision (in hours)

CONCOURSE . .

9 ENGINEERING Concourse Engineering Cosls 1 $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00
Total Labor and Materials Price: $ 56,389.36
10 Conlingency Fee 20% $ 11,277.87
1 Q&P: 15% $ 8,458.40

I'roject Ref: Filename: Rev.: Date: Sheet #:

ABIA Security Cameras Security Camera System Phases 11 and 111, plus Phase I Completion C 516/11 Page 3



Proposal ABIA Concourse Communications

Phase I1I: Gates 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and Bag carousels for Delta, NWA, and the last one of the east

side.

1 M12D-IT-DNight-D43N43 Mobotik Security Cameras 3 $ 1,401.99] $ 4,205.97
1a | M12D-IT-DNight-D22N22 | Mobolik Securily Cameras Wide Angle 6 $ 1,508.00| $ 9,588.00
Total Material Price $ 13,793.97

6 Material Shipping 6% $ 827.64
7 INSTALLATION Complete Camera installation with 1 $ 22.725.00

malerals
8 CONCOURSELABOR | Soncourss PMMesign/TesyLabork 18 s 150.00 | $ 2,700.00
Install Labor Supervision (in hours)
CONCOURSE : 1

9 ENGINEERING Concourse Engineering Costs 1 $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00
Total Labor and Materials Price: $ 41,046.61

10 Conlingency Fee 20% $ 8,209.32
1 O&P: 15% $ 6,156.99

Total Project Costs for All Three Phases:

ITEM Price
Materials/Material Contingency ) 42,973.16
Installation/Installation Contingency S 81,090.00
Engineering/PM $ 11,040.00
0&pP S 16,887.89
Total S 151,991.05
Filename: Rev.: Date; Sheet #:

Project Ref:

ABIA Security Cameras Security Camera System Phases Il and 111, plus Phase 1 Completion C S/e/11 Page4d



Proposal ABIA Concourse Communications

4, Installation Timeline

SECURITY CAMERA SYSTEM PHASES 11 AND 11
WiTHl PIASE I COMPLETION
PROPOSED OVERVIEN SCHEDULE AND MILESTONES

NTP Order malerials

Week 0 Start \Week 0 Finish{ »{ Week 0 Start [Week 1 Finish

Aclual Starl | Actual Finish Actual Start | Aclual Finish

Y
Finalize Camera localions with
ABIA and Alirlines

Week 1 Start |Week 3 Finish

Actual Start | Actual Finish

X
Installation of

SWA Gales 7,8,9,10,11,12, o
Week 2 Week 3 | Milestone 1

Start Finish

 Completion and configuration

' of gates 7 — 12 — $16,362 (80%)

Actual Start | Actual Finish

Y
Installation of Phase 1l Gales
16,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,25
JelBlue/Fronlier, Continental

and United bag bells
Week 3 Week 5 5 Milestone 2
Start Finish Completion and configuralion

! Phase Il cameras - $60,900 (80%)

Actual Start | Actual Finish

Installation of Phase Il Gates
1,2,3,4,5,6 and
Delta, NWA bag bells

Milestone 3

Complelion and configuration
Phase Ill cameras - $44,330 (80%)

Week 6 Week 8
Start Finish

Actual Start | Actual Finish

Y ||

S h, O —
Final configuration and
testing I i
T ‘weeks | i Final Completion
Start Finish | ' Final configuration, raining and
; ' Tesling completed - $30,398
Aclual Start | Actual Finish ! (20% of total)
Project Ref : Filename: Rev.: Date: Sheet #:

ABIA Security Cameras Security Camera System Phases I and 11, plus Phase | Completion C 5/16/11 Page 5



Proposal ABIA Concourse Communications

5. Configuration Assumptions

For Phase II and 111 cameras at the gate locations, the pricing assumes mounting similar to
that defined in Figure 1 below, or in the case of SWA, mounted in close proximity to their
existing CCTV camera systems on the outer wall of the terminal on the apron level. For
baggage carousels, mounting to either side of the carousel is assumed, similar to the AA and

SWA installations from Phase I.

It is also assumed all carousels and gates can be fed from the existing Comm Rooms where
Concourse WLAN equipment resides and where switches have been upgraded (per Phase I)
from Cisco 2940 Series to Cisco 2960 Series with POE. In the event new Comm Room(s) are
required, there may be additional expense for additional switch upgrades.

5.1 CONCOURSE WILL BE PROVIDING THE FOLLOWING:
The following defines work to be performed by Concourse and Coordinated with ABIA.
1. Install/Connect/Test functionality of all cameras.
2. Align and adjust all camera angles to desired viewing areas.
3. Configure existing server with new cameras,
4

Deactivate Microphone and Loudspeaker on all installed cameras.

i ¢ |
J B

Figure 1: Proposed Gate Mounting Location

Project Ref : Filename: Rev.: Date: Sheet #:

ABIA Security Cameras Seeurity Camera System Phases I and 111, plus Phase | Completion C 5/16/11 Page 6



uonajdwo?) [ aseyd snid *[I] pue I] saseyJ WOISAS BIDWED) ALNSag sod2ww)) GLunasg yigy

L 9%eg 11/91/8 o]
14329Ug DeQ TAYY WRUd (14 1 Joy weloag
sIempleH SUIUNOJN BIWED) i7 2InS1]
Bupad o) Buunowy ww 01
A 1 -
Ny T
=8N
w 105 PI02 QS
| o e §
I, By
— C— / ' QH SL9NSQ \ uoyd940:d
INVT [SWay] J0P2UU0) 20URIUIAN NOS! JAYIoaM  JuoydoIay  [UNOW [0/ X2HINDS
vigy jesodoid

SUOREIIUNWIWOY) 9SIN02UOT)



g 98eg 11/91/5 o) uonajdwo) 1 aseyg snid ‘JI] pue [] $95EYJ WIISAS BIOWED) AILMDag SpAPUMDD) Q12§ FIGY

#39948 rRg UAvy OUIBUA[L] : Joy 1aloag

JO9UU0DIDIU] WISISAS BISWEY) 1€ 2INS1]

! L _ N

WO AG AT B My AL s 0L

FLELS 190G 4, B 15140 0 AL DG W ADEAUE _
3 ﬁ [ ——

< aorny AN A ul1 [ | < I
weitng weisds |
e |3 AEYD ! |
NOILY= | |
— KL Aeunen S oy Sy i |
QLN waueD S 3518 ﬁl - — \
. FNN 3 IO 4Q QB UOIEI0 senies 0804 T i
30d 0A SOUSIME UNCILOT) | SOION 1
g a |

LA W0 WO, e Lo PO WOOM WODWOL [BADT LOITY

m — @0 o
| 1T 1 |

aboszxr | |
B8P 8| pue woisds Bupeiodo m
weey 20p QBZLX 2 QAL voneso
anIeg ARp L J0A0S COPIA

' [
1
- . ”
m L3 P | nm
. Ly | I
- m) E: f.m .T.m r..t | \
iwonpaiun YY ¥Ye WS MS | _

|
POPT UeOOH COMD | [Badr] UV | ﬁ

_ _____l____

|
|
fdri wooy

AHOLSIH NOISIAZY

[
s _ S e (ONICINE WO2313L)
_ ON3I QV3H |
. i ) I |
H o e v | | J Jaq14 BDOP H
w WD | s awiag iy peas svy 1 R 0N
w0 o | S iy |
omQ |pocy | o3| uwwig wediosag 2 00 | g wous | say | |
]
w _ 4 € _ ¥ B _ 9 L 8

suoneIuNWWoy 3sinoauos) vIgy jesodoid



695tg 11/91/5 5 uonaldwo)) | 3¢y snid ‘I PUE [] $95TYJ WAISAS TIOUED) AILMI0S SDUTY) KNS FIGY

#3094 [ Ay QUIBUS[L] : Joy woaloag

7€0€ Q] WOy pas] — suUoled0 BIdWE) [9A2T uoldy 4 oInS1J

e 1
1l I
i1} L |
|
1
|
f
B/ - N
) 5P,
WE-IFA
=2
WIADWB]
@ =]
® ®
)
Gl ——

suone3UNWWOY) 3SIN02U0Y) vigy jesodoid



01 a%eg 11/91/5 %) uonajdwo) 1 aseyd snyd *[1] pue ]] saseyd WolsAS TIoUE) ALMoos Sp42un?) ALndag gy

1H109US g A0y oueua|1] 130y waloag

1917 4Q] wog pas] — suones0] [elowe)) [9A9] uoidy :¢ aandig

SUONRBIIUNWIWIOD) 3SIN0IUOD vigy jesodoid



1193%g 11/91/8 b) uonoldwo) | 95y snid ‘TIT PUE [T $I5TYJ WAISAS BIOWE) A1LNeg $pL2WD)) UN22S FIGY

(4 199YS Qg CASY IDWEBU[1,] 1 Joy waloag

7
g

EA T
S L TR 7 (3

suoReIIUNWWO 3SIN0IU0D) vIgy 1esodoidq



T195eq 11/91/8 o) uonajdwo) | aseyd snjd “[] pue [[ $asEYJ WISAS BISWED) AILNDIS sp2up) QLmnss§ Yigy

#1994S eg TAY PDWRUI[1] 1 3oy 1eloag

1967 Q] WOy pasg — SUoIed0] BIdWRY) 9497 uoldy 1/ aindig

Zo-mst
wawEs |
Y

=L |

suonReaIUNWWO0?) 3SiN02U0D) vigy jesodoig



¢ o%eg 11/91/¢ 0 uonajdwo)) [ aseyd snyd ‘[I] pue I] saseyd WaISAS LIdWE) AILNdag spdpwn)) QLnsas YIgy

4319948 DEg CASY ‘owEuI|Ig : 3oy woloag

LELT AQ] WOL pasg — SUOIed0] BISWEY) [9A9 uoidy :g 2In31]

IR-IRL
=
wIsume]

e
IR
e—o
BISTIA
JII.
1
i
FA-TEA
=2
BIEIE]
Ft®

SUOIBIIUNWIWIOY) 3SIN02U0D) vIgy jesodoig



Proposal ABIA Concourse Communications

it
B4 Phase II

4 Phase III

Figure 9: Legend for Figures 4-8

Not Shown: AA Money Room Camera on Concourse Level (Phase 1 Installed)

6. Deactivating the Microphone

Deactivating a camera’s microphone can be done in the camera software. Due to privacy and
legal concerns this

Process is irreversible and cannot be reversed at the factory.
1. Inthe Loudspeaker and Microphone Dialog Box Click the More button.
2. Click the disable link that appears in the first paragraph of the explanation.

3. Follow the instructions in the Permanently Disable the Camera Microphone section of
the users manual.

Projeet Ref : Filename: Rev.: Date: Sheet #:

ABIA Security Cameras Security Camera System Phases Il and 111, plus Phase I Completion C 5/16/11 Page 14



¢198eg 11/91/8 2

uonddwo ) 1 aseyd snid ‘[I] pue [] $9STYJ WoISAS BIowWE)) Aunosg

spaaup)) QLndss Vigy

719348 eg A PUIRUD 1] : 3oy 309f0ag
SRaog - Sl D05+ ETL T EX3EENT DUEI0I=I PG SOOI S O Tl S3dew Dupn <o) <ty «
e o S iy ofLU SO0 O T W, ?i&-ﬁbé!!- o AU 0L GRO [ [ U R .huehngri.éé .
- ln.:ﬂun.it 00 S e TS G BN ARG SOOI T BN N D Qe U O WS O SN D3P DA Liuiw D3r Satu<Oow «
.tﬂ!n.»-sn_n l:.l!_a_m. Sarisan UG g, Y 7T RS P s i 0. opinys IR o G iiupteg 4 St o o) =g 1 (G B
o e o Mo W | 10 NAT SO0 I 0% L0 LY i fpe {ovay aone Wy «  DULLOD PUo WHo (im YU <o) s «
SO U (TN DD N ASQ J0UPINDAR TINTT TMENG- RS- CTIN - e DU OO, G, o OPTAOTS RTRTL (RAXNET DM |00] o
3 HAO7 pelusng] - i) i 02k 3t st sub{ i G003 g el At NS ¢ L9 T DNITE IR (KT, KA
e D apun 5008 731 VSER0RTI YOIN e s U TN i o SOy LTS PUD DI J 660w
o - - - 10T /@ ] Ao sui o] « ” 2
Gumpums jefay/40Q WOUSIO - 30 Casmgee 0 Nl 504 GRRLIOY KA SOEIMS-TIN » - 8!. A P LIS ot N0 X 0 e AL
b Ored A ic’!ﬁin! JORURE /G S0 x.fm.w a_gog Bﬂ._._-.u_. —MM L e (en WD N % I [0 U0 - S g L XULRON
A, WOOUR /B IO KD W - 30007 #90 I TN - waw TR ce | O PR RGN o wbor did) o G IEEOY QUG g et
i — s S i 50 071 09607 T o i %06 Soruonis NI 10 o O i3 PUG JOAR3 o FRIRICO OLKIAO SILK|O] #ilym Saniy i
0 BUtestaut apno e SHdi [ « Dot it
Q02 IENT N o Eups 04 BURIND 13} DRMADY KXE0AL [T RS I e s o i ...ﬁo?.ﬂe.a.aTa g
SOPNPU| AJDAS( PIDPURYS DT AIOGE \JaieA AL AUDMGOS S04 S O AL AL SICNOR0T

WelEsT WAy WOrNS S Wy WIERGN Wi WTE o woln
D 11X 0y ST eI DULIC LA ST X B0 00 T
eSS IS ESSESES S S S TS S S S E S EESESEEESEES

WleNT W w
M rT X AL S5

DU Derfler0 Aoy P S e A0 #2008 Cfgon ETaouDd G SO (KW a0

JOUN0 [IOM Sty JO) 220dS LM JUNOW [PM JOOPING

— Q.. _oﬂ.m.a

X11080W

W =

SUOBIIUNWILLIOY 3S4N0IUOT)

% | 91 e [ WO S S0 0T
hlnlﬂu..!.g

1478 DAID JOK> S0P 096 ¥ Q8TL oW R U U S o b T AT .
A A G SO U 3? oW .

o] el (OG0 -
T 5T 0T S50 gy
| DO DDA WL ) -
) AL SO DY)
JORPY IO\ [ LI T e, b Sl e PTGt KT
g.u..;h:a.ag.cfa . e 1L EOWN SOWD W [CUTHD A -
SO (T 0 il Y AN Q0] . OG0 IEA0Q PUD SRald venuTL
H o U GOaIOm PRI & p i e, BRSO SO o o 17 ot SOWD KD [Cutep A o
av.za..é?rﬁ;rzi?zirrlﬂ IS e UG ST ] (0 4 0EIPT - o8

W s G T 0%
GO [0, wegeifi s, ] SUOTRBAL] -
65w Lo (o smgmini o) 0D 0ttt o
R frmpencd

C BUDRDOW g 0 UCGIISTY OGS DL e T WG DD 0
oo s g o U VO SNCIG U | 0 1 qurs, sgee) Euig o b0 UTE
WO T 306 11 1« ST uewebouDw OO | 507 g ~aud Y JeUSEOUCL WLOTY -
PHGKLICS APy 130 OO 0 s e« ot gy 0 Sl 1T Qe iqpre | X SOPIRIN/SROPUINIG) SAQ HOMUS o
S NOOS JMOG [ gl gl CABA P iU « | POAON PUD BUIRIOSS OPNO/SEIA

Cunauod puo weozT ot «
Sy D 296 | Of O YA VOTSIAIGERN -

L0 LOqC{sied puats sind e,
Cunpicot <LOWHIYS G005 pAp MO «
R T T e T )

UL i S E0ma) ] (U PrefCitongi =

B 5200 (U0 SIS ) TP S o

30 (U UPAHOR MO S=utipar «

AR, S A ] S B00 AW .

P BLE 0510 4L O SO i, « i

oy bugucsey

7 i) SLOC N TALR PPl T o gt e e (o HOQAON St o

ol P de-T SN T i) LU0 LG =] [0 jequas [ o

T LD 3 B DL TN alops ~C0RE PPN PUO RS
éxﬁmv”uasﬂia% . i % 10 SO 30 (0T A

L e e Eii?i.._..”x.ﬁﬂuuwfren i

Jerana Qo GUTH) WO P SeGOWI =4 «
vl!! U = DT N . SO0 ALOUR [0 [LRINET0 Dapipee ) «

: ST SDMGOS i e x (RTU SASW (MIS0 S0 swite o

PO Ag Con Pep3dos 2Q U Sveid YL+ (A= T 0 O a0= Wy

._EEA. ) DO OIEEC = bm 100 Seifs CaelT &&:1...&85& U0 MU0 O O
1 ST AW (UG TOQUONS SO [pah SD oSG X 50 0 PUD ATWUT SOV LD SO0KIS
L e Ty T U o T T F O P e A T oy Ty
IS L0 PogOUG YL WU © OF TP ) 0 Susisiiibeg <(036 i) <20 Suipe
L] AT, ] UG DD UL AR Lt AL L o, TaILLIO W02 (CERY
FOC SUMTLARAES G (U SPIntuns ke gy 40w Gamucs

2 S0l SIS PUD NI et 3 L PGl 5[0 w0 0% ) MRS © UG U
O Ceapis. OPHO [PUIE=IEK 15 5T A0 TOTW (S0 D341 OO R Pt Dugoard
e (WOT W o AN S0 R] QR0 sy SEOU IGRT X (T0 410 PUD KT X G891 TOA U1 QIeUC)
SOJEALE U0 WOy S 37 il 0 YIRS SeLUl =gy (000 R SR (s X GRTL I UONO%R wi]
O g i30T ) S 31 e AL LA 8] S

AL bl iy 20 S IEACT e st wEADN 040D ) T YDIYAVONO DO i) o]
HRLONATY = b CuRpameon] it o) LI i a G0 [ Dol o SO0 lDTIN YL
Supuodey peinueiu] LM WS DALDY) o weacobew (QOW

X1LO80W

vigy jesodoid



91 95eq 11/91/8 o) uonddwo) [ sy snyd “[[] pue [] sostyd WasAS BIOWERD) ALMdeg spa2un)) (4n2a§ FIgy
17 199YS areq Ay DUIBUS[1] : 3oy walorg
| a4 0P S _ T T AN SAAZL O A Jewmod dmpog uiadapog | S
| I T
| TOINOL = TOANE < 40 0E | VRN TOALL AR | 1% #i01 iy | ATI® ¥ow ag > <Oouos o QND eaipe
| | NS < AlOYDS 16 UNdD SLIOU “indu joubg oSy |
!, e AZL- O AC- = #ADOU AT+ DAL S0MDO | I0ISHSLD e
RCT0R T 3% OS/BrMaN / i |
_ PIOpUDE PUO SIINEID 304 UOSON  TUN-XWI 5Dnpoxd 304 WILOBOW Apddos sawod 304 PrupUn §1 aenys [oules PIIF SCOYO YOW TWE XDW A+ < MDD »
[panbss &Qo 1) A THOON WS Sy ey | L NOW AL > AMDOU ndine joubs OraLs m
0D ey OLt PeDed 4 U3 G AZI 04 AL = MG ATl CLACe = WMD0 | TEIRISLE sw| oo F
T o [N NQS) 8 A sy LN N1 it Apaans sty Ap3dne swcd NCEI 3
SPs o 1 EmUApUR 51 H0ys (ouEes | AZ(E SC0I08 YOW TS YOW AL+ < SADO m
17 | YDA A T 0 5 e Sopog a 433 swnd AT | 3 HOOT weis Sy A | TG KD AL > aNpoul iadino joubitg OrgeL
QSIS Qo SEdRED GIPOD ATLS AT TSNOUAZL- WATT S MDD | TETSH0Y] oL €
RUSEAL /Moy do0 [CuLeps [Erue e 12y Sd
A Ty i B4 S8 G s | AZLE w0w ag > HE00A 10 INO AT
(sl “sspim] AL« wboyos 10 Usdo Snpou " ndu jouls QT
NpOUS UoruCde YILOBOW 0} 195 D | ol | =543 |
B0 Cupee 105 U0 , mags | AT AT MO ATL- 04 AT = SMDO | TS0 oy
. =
, 1 _ asn| Al
[SNECuL UCHUDGra iy K0y sl 351 L | JoLued g0 | _|"I
: { A1 AQ ‘sl 03P psow 5N asn| u &
4
OHELA% 4 89q | oo | [ p— T
o , 1 .wﬁ.n.es«_._.laau...__us&i_ ANG 54 TWOOL/AS FR0ue 367 S0y ASdnT Jemog A+ 0| o
seLem i
L e, T2 sifimapiy Mg SEL oL T wbuo-epiny, | Suogda sus] _ AT L A SWYOROL MO0V TWOS Ar T YO
i AND W =0T Iee0 Jusd)) indpno pug ng| L2
(EOW [I0] Cungos Sy 508003 puo PO SN | ApZ==bogos ow wr
SN [ Gl SR LRI e, 0} JUNOW gl jog | nou Eupeo o, | AL CWEIOU 250 > =m0 i jouleg [
e SN, 0 A 7 30920 busnoy | ~Q=n | vl
| [PoRIO0NE 201 MU0l | I T
e e T e e I R P
| |
2 2 , oW - [ R m
0 (o] S _ Gﬁ:&ﬁuﬁé_ i
@ M o on _ e puictcs Apenonoe | MM v s s ‘i oy | | surn| s
o} A
m M -. f~ U, 40 0N TEDS K PUtuD ool s
23 e
50
2 2 R
|

W JUCIOTRL! FSOW 04y SMOYS 01Q04 Suamogo; oyl

1240 S i LofELICn

SLORCA 1] S S0 ) ST 004 XA WS 10 .ﬂéq._is&_g.sé.&_!?. e e Ay [y
RGN, S0 LN Suren) mnas TN D AMIC A L L) T L o 1 ot =) Y QO S0
Cutpanersd HQumporist Casmsnond st pragsony S ¢ aanibons] S (35 LA, K954 ...u ..E 3#1.3&!;..&&3:;?&
TOW LR © 01 ELSAO Saeond A0 aatey e .

AR SN A PR (10w MADN O, SRS DMLIED s [0 TIO0] g 1 4O IO g g sl ceg BUgoU = L Aa0gs By © aqouu o

TIN/OUW XUOSOW 8l [0 S2URIL] SI0MUOS PUO -PIH

NJOS PUD 800Dy By &

[Cntime o) GRIC JRLPRIC I € BeLLID) R a0 3] UK L) =) mig] o

QH 51 90 § 0PI 00 XY (O -l

PR (OIS0 UL CIC WSk IDG=bUND CoDin O 50 Dlmi0)
MUCQTN © BUTH Uk, § ] OJLICD ) 10 hDAD IOy Pt o= LICD [ SSByACIAU SR 10U PUO DAL 40 UG5 1| X 0GOS Wod &
U UL USSR UNCUU0 SO0 [0 iS00 (G S (o] LD GelLID S i) 50 S IUIQISSied et S LUTE U1 5L Dadinse (DRG0 U0 T ) Selinap
[Enatspom 34 QUIOKTS JUILIC 04 UR [0 #40] ) #h U CMIT el DU Jo s s UC) i SHEmmd i, A pIUIRY (Ol U (0] T ] GOUEKS R0

020 FIOMSE SIPND DM 0 S 100 A U Y D KLU0 IO ] o]

I O o algap

[C b L0 AL 0 0 LA e C DU ) Catfliondin U0 oompas O “srpIULICenm 1) "Sind B3 gendun [OULES S00mal00 =) =50 UO2 sk (M 51 905 1
HODSLICT =X W =y U A0 Dul Smy DUD 55000 UBHS a0 [pur. 50 NG 1IN U0 BUD JA0U WIS U0 08 GRLIOS MLOGOW =L
SUCEDOULCT) PO J0) J0DOULCY) BOOLIBIU| W

XI1080W

\ad

suoneIIUNWWO) 3SIN02UCY)

~OTIW

vigy jesodoid



L1 95eg 11/91/8 ] uonadwo 1 sseyd snid “IJ] pue [] $oseyd WISAS TIOWED AUN2IS Spaowp) Apan2ag Figy

1#109US eqg CASY DWBUIL] 1 Joy woaloag

B soi_Lawetz

nding apny

08,

induy opny

L SRITIRNLEY

iig comsy

500 S0 CUT SRS LG 38 5 BURARTS 5R 0

SLEDEY
gesfeuw D
4040 S U0 813

U3, [RlU] AER-Z Ui

Fuziaone ubisan

Saimess uey

#3IEA0 1Npad @

SUONBIIUNMWILIOD) 3SIN02U0D) vIgy jesodoig



$1 95egd 11/91/8 o]

#1004S Eil-lg| Ay

uonsjdwo)) | aseyd sn|d *[]] pue [] SasEYJ WDISAS BIOWED AILMoog

DUIEBUS[L]

SpLowp)) A1an2a§ pigy

: Joy waloag

£JQMETRE CO-Jaad T 1ARU0T O SLUMNESeC DUt

SUoBIIUNWILUOYD 9SiN0o2U0)

L&)

P I
o 03

EH

- Kigens masg

.35 [BUIR3T Yu

T

BiREuES 1 peieaSanu

e

et

inguews g-
WHND T ¥00 vouRInSyues

SRS wosdng
@sg Loting
w0 LOEENS

ERTTVERS

WuBtwDY

S
SIUMES S usRINS UL

vy

SSANTEE A2UsNLRL;

331A3( JamMOd

) 1wswsleut)) slowsy

EL =S

SO0 5 UL
- SaNEES

SUlg ey

U 9305
SLIRDUEIS IWeYsWE ]

Suraosgany

==

wapopy

wesbtie Sames ssimde; nuey

e

SCBIUMS URISWa)

SNO3IURBISIY

Dieoquizyy

vigy jesodoiy



61 98ed 1191/ o) uonsdwo)) 1 aseyd snid *I]| pu [] SISTYJ WAISAS wloure) AUNag Sp42UD7) Q225 Figy

#1904S e CADY

1 Joy waloayg

SUORRIIUNWIWIOY) 3SIN0IUOD)

= Hlem i

SSEREL| leLsy

nty i
DIDINOSE 30T
WO gH Sury I
1 Jaueny cabe

23pe3K

328 Joe8a00

wenenlyuss uoes 30

Loway aysed

FITUAOW-NSR

(sissey)) 18UIqe)

vIgy jesodoid



CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: 08/ /11
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE1O0OF 1
VENDOR NAME: Electronic Data Inc.

SUBJECT: Authorize award, negotiation, and execution of a contract with ELECTRONIC DATA
INC. (EDI), St. Petersburg, FL for the Phase II implementation of Maximo software, including technical
and training services, as the EnterpriseAsset Management (EAM) System for the Department of Aviation in
an amount not to exceed $319,500.00. EDI is the single source provider for these services.

AMOUNT & SOURCE OF FUNDING: Funding in the amount of $319,500 is available in the Fiscal
Year 2010-2011 Operating budget of the Aviation Department.

FISCAL NOTE: A fiscal note is attached.

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Brenda Helgren, Sr. Buyer/974-9141

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: December 18, 2008

BOARD AND COMMISSION ACTION: To be reviewed by the Airport Advisory Commission on July
12, 2011.

PURCHASING: Single Source

MBE/WBE: This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9B of the City Code (Minority-
Owned and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). No subcontracting opportunities
were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this contract.

This contract is for the Phase II implementation of Maximo asset management software, including
technical and training services, for the Department of Aviation. The Department of Aviation utilizes
Tivoli Maximo Asset Management version 7.1 software and IBM Tivoli BIRT Reporting, EDI SuiteReq
OnLine Work Request, PART 139 module software for Enterprise Asset Management and Airport
Operations mandated security procedures reporting requirements. Implementation of an Enterprise Asset
Management Systems improves overall airport asset management, security, safety, and adds a valuable
customer service to the airline tenants.

This contract is to provide professional consulting services for the existing environment, Linear Assets
module, Everyplace module, EDI's SuiteReq modules for On-Line Asset On-boarding and On-line Item
Request modules, customized reports and training. EDI is the developer and sole vendor authorized to
implement SuiteReq and complete reports needed for the PART 139 module.



Recommendation for Council Action (CLMD)

Austin City Council

Item ID: 7761 Agenda Number <ITEM_OUTLINE>

Meeting Date:

July 28, 2011

Department:

F?Xthoumz execution of a construction contract with WEATHERPROOFING TECHNOLOGIES, INC,, Houston,
for ABIA Cargo Apron Patking in an amount not to exceed $309,206.93.

Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Capital Budget of the Aviation Depattment,
I

m

A fiscal note is attached.

Contract and Land Management

Amount and'Source of Kunding

Purchasing
Language:

Cooperative Purchasing through the LOCAL PURCHASING COOPERATIVE.
Waterptoofing Technologies, Inc. is an approved vendor/contractor through the competitive
procurement process authotized by Texas Statute, Local Government Code, Title 8, Chapter
271, Subchapter F.

Prior Council
Action:

|

ox More Robett Pittle 974-7234; Susan Gatnett 974-7064; Apeil Shaw 974-7141

nformation:

Boatds and

Commission To be reviewed by the Austin Airport Advisory Cominission on July 12, 2011,

Action:
This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9A of the City Code (Minority-
Owned and Women-Owned Business Entetprise Procurement Progtam). This contract is a

MBE / WBE: Cooperative Purchase, thetefore, it is exempted under Chapter 791 of the Texas Local

Government Code. No goals were established for this solicitation; however the contractor had
10.50% MBE and 2.65% WBE subcontractor patticipation.

Related Items:

Addidonal Backup Information



Additional parking is required at the Austin Bergstrom International Airport in order to meet demand. Plans are underway
to construct a new surface parking lot as well as additional parking in the new rental car facility. However, those parking
spaces will not be available for the peak parking demand period of November and December 2011. This project will allow
use of an unused portion of the freight cargo apron for additional public parking during peak demand periods until new
permanent surface parking spaces are completed.

The Cargo Apron Parking Lot will provide approximately 760 temporary parking spaces for use by airport customers. The
work consists of the removal of existing taxiway and apron striping, installation of barricades and fencing to separate the
parking lot from the freight aircraft apron, and installation of parking striping and graphics.

The contract allows 50 calendar days for completion of this project. This project is located within zip code 78719. "This
project is managed by the Public Works Department.




ABIA Cargo Apron Parking
(Temporary Overflow Public Parking)
Project Site

" ;‘ 4 H"J__.

o DelValle

__ |‘l ; ' ![‘:f ':,:_'::l:.. 3 ;
o I' AUSTIN-BERGSTROM
& I INTLAIRPORT |0

Wlov o e 5 Grnssingﬁ




M/WBE Summary

Pricing documents were distributed to Weatherproofing Technologies, Inc. from the Construction Co-op
rotation list administered by CLMD. The construction contract cost was negotiated with

Weatherproofing Technologies, Inc., in the amount of $309,206.93.

The contractor’s choice of work methodology provides for eight areas of subcontracting opportunitics
which are listed below. Total participation estimated on base bid amount of $309,206.93:

NON M/WMBE TOTAL — PRIME $99,625.58  32.22%
Weatherproofing Technologies, Inc., Houston, TX $99,625.58  32.22%
MBE TOTAL — SUBCONTRACTORS $32.472.00  10.50%
(MH) Viking Fence, Austin, TX (temporary and permanent fencing) $32,472.00  10.50%
WBE TOTAL - SUBCONTRACTORS $8,183.00 2.65%
(FW) Roadway Specialties, Inc., Austin, TX (erosion control) $8,183.00 2.65%
NON M/WMBE TOTAL — SUBCONTRACTORS $168.926.35  54.63%
Equicross, Inc., Plant City, FL (low profile construction barriers) $22,496.85 7.28%
Austin Prestress, Austin, TX (jersey type permanent barriers) $32,197.50 10.41%
Par-Kut International, Harrison, MI (ticket booths) $27,769.00 8.98%
Contractors Asphalt, Austin, TX (pavement graphics, and signage) $25,475.00 8.24%
RSM Commercial Lighting & Electrical, Round Rock, TX (electrical) $25,500.00 8.25%
Concrete Cleaning, Inc., Spring, TX (existing pavement striping demo) $35,488.00 11.48%



CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: 08/18/11
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE 10F 2
VENDOR NAME: LNT SOLUTIONS, INC.

SUBJECT: Authorize award and execution of a 36-month requirements supply agreement with LNT
SOLUTIONS, INC., Exton, PA for deicing materials in an estimated amount not to exceed $1,917,000,
with two 12-month extension options in an estimated amount not to exceed $639,000 per extension
option, for a total estimated contract amount not to exceed $3,195,000.

AMOUNT & SOURCE OF FUNDING: Funding in the amount of $53,250 is available in the Fiscal
Year 2010-2011 Operating Budget of the Aviation Department. Funding for the remaining 35 months of
the original contract period and extension options is contingent upon available funding in future budgets.

FISCAL NOTE: There is no unanticipated fiscal impact. A fiscal note is not required.

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Brenda Helgren, Sr. Buyer/974-9141

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: N/A

BOARD AND COMMISSION ACTION: Reviewed by the Austin Airport Advisory Commission
07/12/11.

PURCHASING: Lowest bid of three bids received.

MBE/WBE: This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9D of the City Code
(Minority-Owned and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). No subcontracting
opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this contract.

This contract is for deicing materials for airport pavement surfaces. Aqueous Potassium Acetate and
Anhydrous Sodium Formate shall be used for de-icing airport pavement surfaces during winter weather
operations. If the contact is not approved the ability to keep the airport open for operations will be
hindered. :

MBE/WBE solicited: 3/0 MBE/WBE bid: 0/0



CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: 08/18/11
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE 2 OF 2
VENDOR NAME: LNT SOLUTIONS, INC,

BID TABULATION/MATRIX
IFB BKH0118
36-Month Contract for Deicing Materials

(2 Line Items)
Vendor Total Price for Twelve Month Period
LNT Solutions, Inc. $639,000
Exton, PA
*0Old World Industries, LLC $611,000
Northbrook, IL
Cryotek Deicing Technology $815,800

Fort Madison, TA
*0ld World Technology bid only on Line item 1

A complete bid tabulation is on file in the Purchasing Office and on the City of Austin, FASD Purchasing
website.

PRICE ANALYSIS

a. Adequate competition
b. Seventy-six notices were sent including three MBEs. Three bids were received. MBEs and/or WBEs

did not respond.
c. The pricing offered represents a 3.6% increase to the last purchase made January 2008.

APPROVAL JUSTIFICATION

Lowest bid.
The Purchasing Office concurs with the Aviation Department’s recommended award.
c. Advertised in the Austin American Statesman and on the Internet.

&=



CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: 08/18/11
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE10OF2
VENDOR NAME: ASSOCIATED TIME & PARKING CONTROLS, INC.

SUBJECT: Authorize award and execution of Amendment No. 4 to a contract with ASSOCIATED
TIME & PARKING CONTROLS, INC., Austin, TX, for system maintenance and technical support for
the parking revenue control equipment to provide funding in an estimated amount not to exceed $929,098,
for a total estimated contract amount not to exceed $1,379,098. Associated Time & Parking Controls, Inc.
is the sole source provider for the maintenance and support of the equipment.

AMOUNT & SOURCE OF FUNDING: Funding in the amount of $15,020 is available in the Fiscal
Year 2010-2011 Operating Budget of the Aviation Department. Funding for the remaining contract is
contingent upon available funding in future budgets.

FISCAL NOTE: There is no unanticipated fiscal impact. A fiscal note is not required.

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Brenda Helgren, Sr. Buyer/974-9141

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: May 26, 2011, Approval of Amendment No. 3.

BOARD AND COMMISSION ACTION: Reviewed by the Austin Airport Advisory Commission
07/12/11.

PURCHASING: Contract Amendment.

MBE/WBE: This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9C of the City Code (Minority-
Owned and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). No subcontracting opportunities
were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this contract.

This contract was issued by AMPCO System Parking, Inc. 2006. In 2007, AMPCO System Parking
assigned all of its rights, interest, benefits, and privileges of the contract to the City of Austin.
Amendment No. 1 was issued in September, 2008 for additional work per Section 3.4 of the contract.
Amendment No. 2 was issued in September 2009 for a 36-month extension option. Amendment No. 3
was issued in May 2011 for an additional 36-month extension option. This recommended Council action
is to approve an amendment for system maintenance and technical support for Years 3-7 after final
acceptance per section 3.3 of the contract in an amount estimated not to exceed $929,098, for a revised
contract amount estimated not to exceed $1,379,098.



CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: 08/18/11
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE 2 OF 2
VENDOR NAME: ASSOCIATED TIME & PARKING CONTROLS, INC.
Contract History Description Amount
Original Contract Airport parking access and revenue control $0
system
Amendment No. 1 Additional work added to the contract $50,000
Amendment No. 2 Extend the contract for 3 12-month periods and | $50,000
administratively increase contract
Administrative action Add funds for third year of contract $50,000
Amendment No. 3 Administrative increase and add three $300,000
additional 12-months to the contract
Total Cumulative Amount $450,000
Proposed Amendment No. 4 Administrative increase per Section 3.3 for | $929,098

System Maintenance and Technical Support
for Years 3-7 after final acceptance

Total contract amount

$1,379,098




CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: 08/18/11
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE 1 OF 1
VENDOR NAME: INTERTECH FLOORING

SUBJECT: Authorize award and execution of a contract through the Texas Multiple Award
Schedule (TXMAS) with INTERTECH FLOORING, Austin, TX, for the purchase and
installation of carpet in an amount not to exceed $122,832.

AMOUNT & SOURCE OF FUNDING: Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2010-2011
Operating Budget of the Aviation Department.

FISCAL NOTE: There is no unanticipated fiscal impact. A fiscal note is not required.

PURCHASING: Cooperative Purchase

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Brenda Helgren, Sr. Buyer/974-9141

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: N/A

BOARD AND COMMISSION ACTION: Reviewed by the Austin Airport Advisory
Commission on 07/12/11

MBE/WBE: This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9D of the City Code
(Minority Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). This contract is
a Cooperative Purchase; therefore, it is exempted under Chapter 791 of the Texas Local
Government Code and no goals were established for this solicitation.

This contract is for the purchase, installation, and removal of carpet in Passenger Boarding Bridges
at Gates No 3 through No. 7, at the Ticket Counters and Queuing Areas, and the Terminal Hold
Rooms (passenger waiting areas) located at Gates No. 2 through No.6 at Austin-Bergstrom
International Airport (ABIA). The existing carpet was installed 12 years ago and is aging and
showing considerable signs of wear and stain damage. In order to meet the Department of
Aviation’s current performance measures for facility cleanliness, the existing carpet requires
replacement.

Intertech Flooring is under contract with the Texas Multiple Award Schedule (TXMAS) to supply
these materials and services statewide as a result of a competitive bidding process. This
cooperative purchasing program is coordinated by the State of Texas, Comptroller of Public
Accounts and allows the City to use TXMAS contracts that have been developed from contracts
that were competitively bid and awarded by the General Services Administration’s Federal Supply
Service.





